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CENTRAL ADTIIITIISTRATIVE TBIBU'{AL

PRTilCIPAL BEt{Ci{

O. A. NO. ?Zt+31?OO3

*l'

New Delhi. this. the l4th day ctt January. ?004

HON BLE SHRI JUSTICE V.S. AGGARWAL, CHAIRMAN
HON BL E SHRI R. K. UpAoHyAyA, fvtEMBE R ( A )

Shr i Binrarn Basu
s/o Late B. B. Basu
r/o C*?03, Hlndon Apartments
75, Vasurrdhara Enclave
New Delhi '- I l0 096. Applicant
(By Advocate: Shri Avijit Bhattacharjee)

Versus

I

?

The Council of Scientific & Irrdustrial
Research

Ministry of Science & Technology,
Govt. of India
Anusandhan Bhawarr. Rafi Marg
New Delhi - 110 001.

Mr, V, K. Gupta
The Director
NISC0M (norrr krrown as NISCAIR)
& Disciplinary Authority, NISCAIR

CSIR, Ministry of Scierrce & Technology
Govt. of fndia,
0r. K. S. Krishnan Mar.g
PUSA, New Delht * tl0 OtZ.

3. Mr. Prithvi Shah
Adrninistrative Off lcer
l,lI.SCOM ( norr knorern as NISCAIR)
CSIR, Ministry of Science & Tectrnology
Govt . ctf India, 0r, K. S, Krishnan ttarg
PUSA, Neu Delhl lt0 At?, Respondents

(By Advocate: Shri Hari Shanker)

o R 9.8 B (.9..rerf")

,

Justice V. S.

The

supplemen tary

Tribunal on

par ties.

Aggarteta I : -
presen t
order to

?5.4. 2003

or'der

the

in OA

is by and 1arge a

order passed by this
582/ZAAZ between the

Z. Sti.II tcl set the contr.oversy at right
w&Y, we deenr it necessary to merrtion some of the

facts ' Tlre appl icant had been served wi th the

following eight articles of charge:
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"Ar ticle-I
That. Sh. Blman Basu uhi1e functioningas scierrtist in the erstwhire publications arnfc"rrmati.n Directc.rr'ate ( presently Inorn asNatiorral rrrstitute of science cr:mmunication )dur i.ng the year r 996 commi tted misconductinasmuch dS, in his capacit.y as Chairman ofthe EB committee constituted'for consideringthe case of Sh. LK Chopra. TO s EB crossing]by not p.tntrng out that part rr (c ) <lf ApARshould be written only irr case of disputebetween the . Reporting ancl the ReviewingOfficer, and by not, recommending the crossingof EB of said Sh. Chopra, in ifrc, s ApAR fclrthe year errding 31.3.94, part II (c) waswrongly filled up by the then Director., pID

thereby awar di rrg Sh, Chopra a gractl ngadverse to the_ one given by the RepJrting anoReviewi ng Of f icer-, he thwar tecl Sh. Chopra . 
sEB -<;rossing at ttre stage of Rs. 2300 in thescale of Rs. 2000-60*2300-EB-7S_S200_1 00_3500.

ThuE; by his above acts Sh. giman Basu fai.ledto matntain devotion to dr.rty antl coniravenedther'eby RuIe 3 (l) (ii) of CC.$ (Conduct)Rules, 1964 as made applicable to Councilemployees.

ArtlgJe-I-I
fhat the afor.esaid Sh. Blman Basu whllefunctioning as Scientist in the ..itrf.,it*Publicati,ns & rnfc.rrmatton Directorate(presently known as National Institute ofScierrce Communication ) dur.ing the periodJanuary 1994 and onwards committeU miscontjuctinasnruch &sr h€, as member. of SpC*II - ssub-committee, rrhile deriberatery slderiningthe offers of M/s. Roto pr.int and M/s. HMT,recommended on 14.?,94 purchase of Two-colourOffset prlntlng nrachlne frorn Mls. J. Mahabeer& Co. (P) Ltd. teading thereby to irregularrecomrnendations by Standirrg pur.chase

commi ttee ( spc ) *r r f.r placemen r c,f order orrthe said firm for Rs. Z5 ,74t7g7*50 (RupeesTwentysix lakhs seventyfour th.usand sevenhunclred eightyseven and paise fiitt onty )resultirrg in purchase of costlier machine,and thereby contributed to incurr.ence ofav.idable experrdi Eure of counci I f urrcrs andperpetuation of the mr:nopol y of machines ofthe. above firm at pID. Thus by his aboveacts Sh. Biman Basu failed to maintainabsolute integrity arrcl cJevotion to d;i, arrdcont'averred the r'ule 3 (r) (i) and tiir ofCCS (Conduct) Rules as made appticable to
Courrci l enrployees.

4rtlcl*.I-f I
'Ihat the aforesaid Sh. Basu whilef.unctionirrg as Sclentist in pID ( NISCOM)during the year t 994 and onwards committedmisconduct inasmuch ES, i ) inspite of theor der dt . I 4. . ? . 95 havi rrg been placeO on
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"repeat order basis" on M/s. Vyapar Sadan,
New Delhi. he, as lnember of SPC*.II proposed
on ZZ.7 .95 sarrction for acldi ti onal f unds tomeet the increase in price of printing paper
as prr:posed by the said firm vide its letterdt.20.2.95, resulting thereby Into dellveryof supplies at increasecl prices drrd ii ) al.sofurther oroposed in April l g95 for more fundsto meet yet arrother enhancement of rates f,utforttr by the fir'nr for the items supplles ofwhich had been deferred till April 1995 andthe rates for whictr had already been enhanced
i rr October 1994, Ieadirrg thereby to placement
of revised order at incr.eased rates on asister concern of m/s, Vyafrar Sadan, NewDelhi, the firnt, l4/s. ABM Agencies, whohad. in fact, rrever quoted any ra.tes and fromwhic';h the enhanced rates had also not beengot confirmed bef-ore placirrg the order on it,

Thtrs, .Sh. Binran Basu faited to malntainabsolute integrity and devotion to duty andcorrtravened thereby Rule g (l) (i) and (ii)
of CCS (Conduct) Rules. tg6q as madeapplicable to Council employees.

Antle.klv
That the aforesaid Sh. Basu whi.lefunctioning as Scientist in pID (NI.SCOM)

durirrg the period 1 994 and onwards committedmisconduct inasmuch as. he, as member ofStanding Purchase Committee-ff, irrstead ofnegotiating with t4/s. Vyapar Sadan forlowering their rates, recommended on 16.3.95to place order wlth ttre said ftrm at enhanced
ra t,e of Rs. 40 . 6 I /Kg. f or pur chase ofprlrrting paper whlch ttre firm had not beenable to supply rr,ithin the detivery scheduleearl.ier agreed to. Thus, Sh. Biman gasu
contributed to incurrence of excessexpenditure of Council funds ancJ extension ofurrdue berrefit to the f irm and thereby faitedto malntain absolute integrlty and devotionto duty contravening Rule 3 il) (i) and (i_i)
of CCS (Conduct ) Rules, t964 as madeapplicable to Council employees.

Artlg-le-V

That the aforesaid Sh. Basu whi le
f unctionirrg as Scierrtist in pID ( NISCOM)during the year 1995 and onwards committedmisconduct inasmuch dS, he, as member of
SPC- I I, recommended on 24. 4.95 the pur.chase
of Prirrting Paper at the rate of Rs.43.50 per
Kg 'fronr yt/s. ABM Agencles, Nerr, Del.hl asagainst the revised order placed earlier on
1 1. 4.. 95 on the sarre f irrn at the rate of
Rs.41 .05 less t% discount .f.or the same item,which led to placernent of order ori 26.4.95 c,nthe firrn at enharrced rates. Thus, Sh. BlmarrBasu contributed to trrcurrence of excess
experrdl tur e of Counci I .l,unds and extension ofundue benefit to the firm and thereby falledto maintain absolute lntegrity and devotiorr
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to duty contravening Rule 3 (1 ) (i) and (ii)
of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964 as made
applicable to Council employees.

Artl_.o_I-e-YI

fhat the aforesaid 5h. Basu whlle
f unctiorrirrg as 0irector in PID ( NISCOM)
durinq ttre year 1995 and onwards contmitted
mi. scorrcluc:t irrasmuch &s, he, as member of
Stancllng Purchase Committee*fI, wrongfully
recommerrded purchase of 3000 reams of
Suns:hine Super Printing Paper as Proprletary
article of M/s. Ballarpur Inds. l-td.
thereby extending undue favour to tlre sai.d
marruf ac turer and i ts agency, M/s. ABlr,
Agerrctes. New Deltri. Thus, Slt. Birnan Basu
fai Ied to maintain absolute integrity and
devotlon to duty and contraverred Rule 3 ( 1 )
(i) and (ii) of CCs (Conduct) Rules, 1964 as
made applicable to Councll employees.

Article-VfI
That the aforesaid Sh. Basu while

functioning as Scientist in PID (NISCOM)
durirrg the year I 995 and onwards cbmmitted
misconduct inasmuch ds, in hts capacity as
member of SPC-II, he, without pointing out
that the quotations h,ere obtained directly by
the Irrdenter usurplng the authority of SPC,
viol.ated the provisiorrs laid out in CSIR
Ratiorral ised Purchase Procedure. which led to
SPC*.I I recornmendlng placemerrt of order for
computer designing arrd printirrg of stickers
on M/s The Effects, New Delhi. In thls b,ay
Shri Bimarr Basu caused expenditure of Council
furrds irr an irregular manner and extended
undue benefit to the firm and thereby failed
to maintaln absolute lntegrity and devotion
to duty contravening RuIe 3 (1 ) (i) and (ii)
of CCS (Conduct ) Rules, I 964 as tnade
applicable to Council employees.

Article-\rlIJ,
That the aforesaid Sh. Basu while

functionirrg as Scientist in PID (NISCOM)
dur ing the year 1989 and orrwards committed
misconduct irrasmuch ds, he, by f ir stly
proposlng on 4. 1 0.89 to subscribe to the
Chemical Abstracts in Micro film (Microfisch)
fronr American Chemical $ociety and later on
I 5. I 0.90 to continue the same, when the
microfisclt reader*curr-printer r.,as not
available in the Institute even till f:ebruary
1994. brought about incurrence of infr'uctuous
and wasteful expenditure of Council funds
approxltnately to the tune csf Rs.5,94rZ5O/-
(Rupees five lakhs ninetyfour thousand tbto
hundred fifty only ). Thus, Shr i Biman Basu
failed to maintain absolute integrity and
devotiorr to duty and contravened thereby RuIe
3 (1) (i) and (ii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules,
1964 as made applicable to Council employees. "
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3. The disci pI inary author i ty held the

articles of charge to lrave beerr proved except ttre

article of charge No.vrr which tr,as stated to have beerr

partly proved. The disciplinary authority imposed a

perrarty of compulsory retirement on the applicant and

his appeal was dlsrnissed. Ttre appllcarrt had preferr.ed

oA saz/2002. This Tribunal had considered the said
corrtroversy and recor decl:

"It rerould appear that theapplicant in the above decision was rrotguided by any personal profit motive ornralafirjes. The worst scerrarlo could be
tha t of rrot f ol Iowi ng the prescr i bedprocedure but ttre same coulcl not be takenas a deliberate attempt to cause loss tothe excheguer. It cannot also be takenas a gross misconduct. That being thecase, wl'rile we do not call in question
the procedure initiated by therespondents culminating irr the inrpositionof penalty on the applicant, we feel thatthe perralty irnposed was dtsproportionateto the charges shown as proved, more sokeeping in mind the 1ong years of servlcerendered by the appticant, a factacknowledged by the respondentsthemselves. fn the facts and
cirr::umstances of the case. a penal ty lessharsh than compulsory retirement awardedby the Disciplinary authortty would haveadequately met the requirement ofJustice. "

4. Keeping in view the above said findings,
we have quashed the orders that b,ere passed and

directed the dlsciplinary auttrority may impose arty

other penal ty less har sh than the compul.sory

retl rement.

5. rn pursuance of the saicj decisi,n of this
Tribunar, the disciprinary authority passed a fr.esh
order imposi rrg the penal ty <tf recJuction to Iorler time
scale of pay of Rs.14300-400-tAS00 as Scientist E. II
which sha r r be a bar' to the prornotion of the
applicant. His pay h,as f ixecl at Rs. 14300/_ per month.

His appeal has beerr disrnissed.

/\
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6. By virtue of the present application, he

seeks setting aside of the said or.clers that have now

been passed by the disciplinary as well as the
appellate authority daterj ZS.S.ZAf3 and ZG.g.Z003
respectiveL y.

7 . 
'he 

lear'ned counser f or. the appl ican t
corrterrded that this Tribunar whire disposing of the
earlier oA had categoricarly herd that trre misconduct
of the applicarrt pertaining to the charges that we

have repr.oduced above, was not guided by any personal
pr.fit motive or mara fides but c.rrect procedure has
not been adopted. Thusr according to the rear.necr
counsel for the applicarrt, the penalty awarded is
excessive.

B. On the cont.rary, the respondents- learned
counsel had opposed the prayer and urged that it is
not disproF:ortionate t. the allegecl derellction of
duty. nor does it shocks the corrscience of the court,

9. We know from the declsion render.ed by Ure
supreme court in the case of B.G.chaturvedr v, unlon
of fndla and Ors. , JT I 995 ( I ) S. C. O5 that this
Tribunal carr interfe'e onry if the punishment imposed
shocks the consclence of trre Tribunal. rn par.a 1 g,

the principle of law laid was:_

"l8. A review of the above legalposi tion wouId establ i sh that thedisc:ipttnar'y authori ty, and on appeal theappellate authority being fact-findingauthorities have exclusl ve pooer to consider.the evidence with a view to maintaindiscipline. They are invested with thediscr e tlorr Lo impose approprlate punlshmentkeeping in vi ehr the magnitude or gravity ofthe misconduc t, The High Cour t/Tr i bunal .whl le exercising the pob,er of j udlc ia Ireview, cannot normaIIy substi tute i ts owrrconcl uslo rr on penalty and tnr pose some otherperral ty. If the punishmen.t imposed by thedisciplirrar Y author i ty or the appellateauthor i ty shocks the conscienA ce of the High
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Court/Tribunal, it rerould appropriately mouldthe relief, €ither clirecting thedisciplirrary/appellaLe authorit-y tor€-co[-<ider the pena]ty irnposed, or toshorten the litigaticrn, it may itself, irrexceptional and rare cases, lmposeappropriate punishment rrith cogenr reasons insupPort ther'eof . "

(

Same prlnciple was also enunciated though

di f f eren t I'y by the Supreme Cour t i n the case of
state Bank ctf rndla (supra) and also ln the case of
State of Karnataka and others v. H.Nagaraj, (199g)

9 scc 671. Relying upon a decision in the case of
G.Ganayutham (supra), the supreme court herd:*

"This Court lras held that the principle
of proportionality can be invoked ,"ga.dlngpunishment only in a case where thepurrishmerrt rr,as totally lrratiorral in theserrs.e that it was in outrageous clefiance <lfIogic or morar standards. such is rrot irr thepresent case. "

r0. whlle disposing of the earlier oA it had

been held that there was a dereliction of duty on the
part ctf the applicant. Of course, lt reras held that
the applicarrt was not guided by any persorrar profit
motive or mala fldes. He hacl not forlowed the
procedure, which was not a case of gross miscorrduct,
Keeping in view the facts, €Xtreme penalty of
compulsory retirement should not have been imposed,

Presently, the impugrred order's referred to above have

been passed.

r 1. one fact that cannot be ignored is that
there has been dereliction of duty on the part of the
appllcant. orrce it is so and the lmpugned order has

been passed, u€ find that it cannot be termed that the
penaltv awarded is dispropor'tionate to the alleged
derelictiorr of duty. Thus, we reject the said
conten tion.AU-*
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r2' controverting this position, it was held

that the present penalty, in fact, is more &rW{,un
that of compulsory reCirement, In the view of the
lear'ned counsel. brhen perralty of reductlc;n to a lower
time scale has been impcrsed. the applicanE who has
just few years ref t f or superannuation rrril l be having
Iess pensiorr than he would have been drawing by virtue
of the earlier order. Even on that count, we find
tha t. the plea rrecessar i l y must fai I .

I3. T'he penalty of conrpulsory retl.rement
which comes by way of punishment is certainry harsher
and is stigmatic in its own b,ay. I t cannot be statecl
that the oenalty in question, therefore, would be
harsher than the one alreacly lmposed. Different types
of penalties have been cont.empratetj in Rule r l of the
CCS (CCA) Rules and irr the 

Zsequence, it is
merrtiorrecll $t is clear that the penalty of compulsory
retirement, when imposed by way of punishment, would
be harsher than the o,e imp.sed hereln. otherwise
also this Tribunal had simply dlrected that the
penalty should be other than compursory retirement
that has been complied with.

14. We find no ground to interfere.
I 5. For these

merit and is dismissed.

reasons, the OA i s wi ttrout
No costs.
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atl A*
(V. S. AIgarwal )

(R.K"Ltpadhyaya)
itember (A )
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Chai rman




